THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACT (C.C.S.M. c. P250)

## School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, amendment

Regulation 272/2014 Registered December 11, 2014

#### Manitoba Regulation 109/93 amended

1 The School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 109/93, is amended by this regulation.

2(1) Schedule 1 is amended by this section.

2(2) Sections 1, 4 to 7, 11, 12, 14 to 21, 23, 26, 28, 30 to 32 and 34 are amended by striking out "Department of Education" and substituting "department".

## 2(3) Section 2 is replaced with the following:

#### The Border Land School Division

**2** Plan of The Border Land School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20551, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

## 2(4) Section 3 is replaced with the following:

#### The Brandon School Division

**3** Plan of The Brandon School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20548, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

## 2(5) Section 8 is replaced with the following:

#### The Garden Valley School Division

**8** Plan of The Garden Valley School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20547, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

#### 2(6) Section 9 is replaced with the following:

#### The Hanover School Division

**9** Plan of The Hanover School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20550, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

## 2(7) Section 10 is replaced with the following:

#### The Interlake School Division

**10** Plan of The Interlake School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20549, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

#### 2(8) Section 13 is replaced with the following:

#### The Lord Selkirk School Division

**13** Plan of The Lord Selkirk School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20546, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

## 2(9) Section 22 is replaced with the following:

## The Red River Valley School Division

**22** Plan of The Red River Valley School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20557, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

## 2(10) Section 24 is replaced with the following:

## The Rolling River School Division

**24** Plan of The Rolling River School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20555, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

# 2(11) Section 25 is replaced with the following:

#### The Seine River School Division

**25** Plan of The Seine River School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20552, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

# 2(12) Section 27 is replaced with the following:

## The Southwest Horizon School Division

**27** Plan of The Southwest Horizon School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20556, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

## 2(13) Section 29 is replaced with the following:

## The Sunrise School Division

**29** Plan of The Sunrise School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20554, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

## 2(14) Section 33 is replaced with the following:

## The Western School Division

**33** Plan of The Western School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20553, on record in the office of the department in the City of Winnipeg.

**3** Sections 1 and 3 of Schedule 2 are amended by striking out "Department of Education" and substituting "department".

4 Subsections 1(1) and 4(1) of Schedule 3 are amended by striking out "Department of Education" and substituting "department".

December 9, 2014

## The Board of Reference:

Alex Boyes Chairperson